Resolution approving the hiring of a contractor to inspect the Pammel Creek Sanitary Sewer Force Main.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Pammel Creek Sanitary Sewer Force Main has experienced 3 breaks in the past 4 months; and

WHEREAS, two of the breaks resulted in notices of non-compliance being issued to the City by WDNR; and

WHEREAS, the response plan for these notices of non-compliance include an inspection of the force main; and

WHEREAS, the complexity of the inspection and specialty equipment involved requires a specialty contractor to perform the work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sanitary Sewer Utility is authorized to hire Pipeline Inspection and Condition Analysis Corporation to inspect the Pammel Creek sanitary sewer force main.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds up to the amount of \$200,000 from the Sanitary Sewer Utility Cash Reserve Account be used to pay for this inspection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Utilities Manager and Director of Finance are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary steps to implement this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 10, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin